360,096,000 Shares, representing approximately 75.02% of the issued share capital of the

Company.

– 3 –

Save for the acquisition of Sale Shares by the Offeror pursuant to the Sale and Purchase

Agreement and the valid acceptances under the Share Offer as disclosed in this joint

announcement, none of the Offeror or parties acting in concert with it (i) acquired or agreed to

acquire any Shares or any rights over Shares during the Offer Period; and (ii) borrowed or lent

any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Code) of the Company during

the Offer Period.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

the commencement of the Offer Period; (ii) immediately after the completion of the Sale and

Purchase Agreement; and (iii) immediately after the close of the Share Offer and as at the date

of this joint announcement:

Shareholders

Immediately before the

commencement of the

Offer Period

Immediately after the

completion of the Sale and

Purchase Agreement

Immediately after the close of

the Share Offer and as at the

date of this joint

announcement

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Vendors

Happy Zone Limited 156,060,000 32.51 — — — —

Mr. Cheng Lap Yin 165,600,000 34.50 — — — —

Capital Oasis Holdings Limited 18,360,000 3.83 — — — —

Mr. Yu Yuen Mau, Banny 10,800,000 2.25 — — — —

Mr. Kao Lap Shing 9,180,000 1.91 — — — —

Sub-total 360,000,000 75.00 — — — —

The Offeror and parties acting

in concert with it

The Purchaser — — 360,000,000 75.00 360,096,000 75.02

Public Shareholders 120,000,000 25.00 120,000,000 25.00 119,904,000 24.98

Total 480,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

SETTLEMENT OF THE SHARE OFFER

Remittances in respect of the cash consideration (after deducting the sellers’ ad valorem stamp

duty, if applicable) payable for the Offer Shares tendered under the Share Offer have been

posted, or will be posted to the Accepting Shareholders by ordinary mail at his/her/its own

risk as soon as possible but in any event within seven (7) Business Days after the date of receipt

by the Registrar of all the relevant documents to render the acceptance under the Share Offer

complete and valid.

The latest date for posting of remittances for the amounts due in respect of valid acceptances